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DEPARTMENTOF AGRICULTURE
Central Office

LIST OF VACANT POSITIONS
DATE : OCTOBER 23, 2020

Qualification Standards

No.| Position Title Plantilla | ¢ q X _ = DIVISION
item No. Education Training Experience Eligibility Competency
1. Critical and strategic
thinking
2. Intelligence Gathering
3. Communicating Effectively
and Professionally
4. Diplomacy, Protocol, and
Nine (9) years of Social Intelligence
relevant experience 5. Adaptability
(such as but not limited CS 6. Exemplifying Integrity
OSEC-DAB- Thi;]ty two $32) to, agricrlnérallﬂshery Prc;fgsgsg)?nlall é Flflanning, Organizing, and = =
’ ours o rade elivering ice of the
1 ATTACHE Il AC%%%—S— 23 Bachelars Lisgree relevant negotiations/advocacy, Appropriate | 8. Delivering Service Secretary
training representations in (RA 1080) Excellence
international bodies, BAR/Board 9. Efficiency and Timeliness

facilitation of multi-
country events, etc.)

10. Creativity and Innovation
11. Responsibility and
Accountability

12. Effective Negotiation

13. Partnering and
Networking

14. Knowledge in Office
Productivity Tools




DEPARTMENT
LEGISLATIVE
LIASON
SPECIALIST

OSEC-DAB-
DLLS-1-
1998

22

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

16 hours of
relevant
training

3 years of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Computer literate

2. Knowledge on how to
conduct research

3. Knowledge on the legal
issuances, bills, and other
legal instruments

4. Analytical and creative

5. Able to write technical
report/position papers

6. Strong organizational and
coordination skills

7. Good oral communication
and listening skills

8. Able to work alone as well
as part of a team

Office ofthe
Secretary

DEPARTMENT
LEGISLATIVE
LIASON
SPECIALIST

OSEC-DAB-
DLLS-2-
1998

22

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

16 hours of
relevant
training

3 years of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Computer literate

2. Knowledge on how to
conduct research

3. Knowledge on the legal
issuances, bills, and other
legal instruments

4. Analytical and creative

5. Able to write technical
report/position papers

6. Strong organizational and
coordination skills

7. Good oral communication
and listening skills

8. Able to work alone as well
as part of a team

Office ofthe
Secretary

AGRICULTURIST Il

OSEC-DAB-
AG2-1-1998

15

Bachelor's degree in
Agriculture or other
allied courses such as
Agricultural
Engineering, Fisheries
Technology and
Veterinary Medicine

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
training

Relevant RA
1080

1. Computer literate

2. Strong organizational skills
3. Good oral communication
and listening skills

4. Able to work alone as well
as part of ateam

5. Able to write technical
report

6. Good moral character and
work ethics

Office of the
Secretary




ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSISTANT I

OSEC-DAB-
ADAS2-125-
2014

Completion of two-
year studies in college
or High School
Graduate with relevant
vocational/trade
course

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
training

Career
Service Sub-
professional /

First Level
Eligibility

1. Manage Record

2. Conduct Inventories

3. Computer literate

4. Skills in filing and retrieval
of documents

5. Good in oral and written
communications

6. Good inter-personal
relationship and work attitude
7. Good moral character and
work ethics

Office of the
Secretary

INTERNAL
AUDITOR [**

OSEC-DAB-
IAUD1-5-
2013

1

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

None required

None required

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Knowledge about the DA
organization, particularly
Internal Audit Service,
pragrams, projects and
processes

2. Knowledge on
management and operations
audit

3. Good oral and written
communication

4. Persistent and focused on
achieving objectives

5. Self-reliant

6. Initiative

7. Decisive

8. Team player

Operations Audit
Division

INTERNAL
AUDITOR Il

OSEC-DAB-
IAUD2-6-
2013

15

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Knowledge about the DA
organization, particularly
Internal Audit Service,
programs, projects and
processes

2. Knowledge on
management and operations
audit

3. Good oral and written
communication

4. Persistent and focused on
achieving objectives

5. Self-reliant

6. Initiative

7. Decisive

8. Team player

Operations Audit
Division




1. Knowledge about the DA
organization, particularly
Internal Audit Service,
programs, projects and
processes

2. Knowledge on

Career .
4 management and operations
8 INTERNAL OlsA%%SD_ 'S_B' 18 Bachelor's degree srgl(; l:,':n?f 2 years of relevant Pro?:sr;ilgﬁal / audit Management
AUDITOR III* 2013 relevant to the job ki experience 3. Good oral and written Audit Division
raining Second Level e
Eligibility commulnlca’uon
4. Persistent and focused on
achieving objectives
5. Self-reliant
6. Initiative
7. Decisive
8. Team player
1. Knowledge in research
proposal and scientific F
: 52 ood
Career ftechnical paper writing Development
SCIENCE OSEC-DAB- T — Service 2. Working background in Tk iy
9 RESEARCH SRAS81-15- | 13 s g 4 theg'ob None required None required Professional / | bioinformatics tools and Feshnale
SPECIALIST | 2019 ) Second Level | primer design Dyl mgyt
Eligibility 3. Experience in Research Divis?on &
and Development (R&D) is
an advantage
1. Knowledge in research
project proposal and E
st . ood
Career scientific/technical paper e
SCIENCE OSEC-DAB- BRI B A IBE Service writing Cel ntEe) i
10 RESEARCH SRAN-10- 11 BB ar b None required None required Professional / | 2. Knowledge in sample and TerhAGlh
ANALYST 2019 e Second Level | reagent preparations B rrgyt
Eligibility | 3. Experience in Research e

and Development (R&D) is
an advantage




i

SCIENCE
RESEARCH
SPECIALIST |

SEC-DAB-
SRAS1-12-
2019

13

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

None required

None required

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Ability to conduct research
and analysis of data obtained
in the course of
analysis/experiments

2. Ability to conduct analysis
and operate laboratory
equipment with minimum
supervision

3. Must be computer literate

Food
Development
Center - Quality
Evaluation
Division

12

ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICER I

OSEC-DAB-
ADOF2-12-
2019

11

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

None required

None required

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Knowledge on database
administration

2. Knowledge in office
productivity tools

3. Oral and written
communication skills

4. Analytical, logical, and
creative thinking skills

5. Documentation skills

6. Attention to detail

7. Problem solving abilities
8. Collaborative and
coordination skills

9. Interpersonal skills

Food
Development

Center - Financial

and
Administrative
Division

13

PLANNING
OFFICER Il

OSEC-DAB-
PLO2-1-
1998

15

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Knowledge in strategic
planning

2. Knowledge in public
financial management

3. Technical knowledge on
agriculture and fisheries
sector

4. Technical knowledge in DA
Operating Units’ mandates
5. Knowledge in office
productivity tools

6. Research and data
gathering skills

7. Data processing and
analysis

8. Cral communication skills
9. Written communication
skills

10. Coordination and Liasing
11. Attention to details

Planning and
Programming
Division




1. Knowledge in strategic
planning

2. Knowledge in public
financial management

3. Technical knowledge on
agriculture and fisheries
sector

4. Technical knowledge in DA

OSEC-DAB- an £ é:are_er Operating Units’ mandates Plariinarid
14 PLANNING PLOZ- 76 15 Bachelor's degree toursct) 1 year of relevant P ferv_!ce 1/ 5. Knowledge in office p anning an
OFFICER I Soid relevant to the job dwckiz experience rotesstonal -4 o quctivity tools rogramming
raining Second Level 6 R Apm——— Division
Eligibility e
gathering skills
7. Data processing and
analysis
8. Oral communication skills
9. Written communication
skills
10. Coordination and Liasing
11. Attention to details
1. Knowledge in planning
2. Knowledge on office
productivity tools
. o gigiﬁsordination and Liasing
OSEC-DAB- . Service I . Planning and
15 gl';lﬁ\i’é’égﬁ* PL20011 e | 1 'f’ealgcae:?trtz fﬁg;ﬁg None required None required Professional Y %ﬂégfﬂﬂgﬁfgl SKils 1 programming
ecqnq _L.evei skills Division
Eligibility 6. Research and data
gathering skills
7. Attention to details
8. Interpersonal skills
1. Technical writing skills
2. Office producitivity
T too:s’{collabotrationd i
; ools/computer and office
16 PLANNING nggé%l?s Bachelor's degree % fonirso 1 year of relevant Senvige applications Investmant
OFFICER Il i - relevant to the job releyEnt experience CressianEe | o Analytical and evaluation Programming
2014 training Second Level Division

Eligibility

skills

4, Presentation skills/oral
communication skills

5. Coordination/liasing skills




17

PLANNING
OFFICER I

OBSEC-DAB-
PLO2-73-
2014

15

Bachelors Degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Technical writing skills

2. Office productivity
tools/collaboration
tools/computer and office
applications

3. Analytical and evaluation
skills

4. Presentation skills/oral
communication skills

5. Coordination/liasing skills

Investment
Programming
Division

18

PROJECT
EVALUATION
OFFICER IV

OSEC-DAB-
PEO4-56-
2014

22

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

16 hours of
relevant
training

3 years of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Extensive knowledge of
Project Development and
Management Cycle

2. Extensive knowledge of
principles, techniques and
methodologies used in
monitoring and evaluation of
programs and projects

3. Extensive knowledge of
Logic Models/Results-based
M&E

4. Advanced communication
skills (oral and written)

5. Strong analytical and
facilitation skills

6. Sense of responsibility and
accountability

7. Ability to work under
pressure and meet deadlines

Monitoring and
Evaluation
Division

19

PROJECT
EVALUATION
OFFICER I

OSEC-DAB-
PEO2-1-
1998

18

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Basic skills in Project
Development and
Management Cycle

2. Basic skills in resulis-
based M&E

3. Above Average
Communication skills (oral
and written)

4. Strong analytical and
probing skills

5. Knowledge in office
productivity tools

6. Sense of Responsibility
and Accountability

7. Ability to work under
pressure and meet deadlines

Monitoring and
Evaluation
Division




1. Basic skills in Project
Development and
Management Cycle

2. Above Average
Communication skills (oral

Career ;
PROJECT OSEC-DAB- , Service | Advitien) Monitoring and
20 | EVALUATION PEO1-75- | 11 | Bachelors f:gfgﬁ None required None required Professional / | > Strond analytical and Evaluation
OFFICER | 2014 J Second Level | Proping skils Division
Eligibility . nowlgdge in office
productivity tools
5. Sense of Responsibility
and Accountability
6. Ability to work under
pressure and meet deadlines
1. Basic skills in Project
Development and
Management Cycle
2. Above Average
T ;$éﬂvl;r;?[?;ﬁ?tion skills (oral
PROJECT OSEC-DAB- . Service . Monitoring and
21 EVALUATION PEO1-76- | 11 iﬁgﬂ:ﬁﬁr . fﬁgf‘ag None required None required Professional / | > St)t.rongk?”a'yt'c‘"" and Bt
OFFICER| 2014 €lo Second Level | Proding skills Division
Eligibility 4._ Knowlgdge in office
productivity tools
5. Sense of Responsibility
and Accountability
6. Ability to work under
pressure and meet deadlines
1. Technical knowledge in
ST Agriculture and Fishe_ry .
PROJECT OSEC-DAB- e Service | 2 Knowledge on Project | Project
22 | DEVELOPMENT | PDO1-62- | 11 oo Ofs CoJTe® | None required None required Professional / | Dc elopment and evaluation | - Identification and
OFFICER I** 2014 relevant to the jo Segorid Levél 3. Written Communl_catlon Evglgghon
4. Cral Communication Division

Eligibility

5. Office Productivity Tools
6. Attention to details




23

PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT
OFFICER IV**

OSEC-DAB-
PDO4-5-
1998

22

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

16 hours of
relevant
training

3 years of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Technical knowledge in:
a. Agriculture and Fishery
b. Project Development

Cycle
c¢. Financial and Economic

Analyses
d. Project development and
evaluation tools

2. Written Communication

3. Oral Communication

4. Office Productivity Tools

. Planning

. Networking

. Attention to details

. Interpersonal

o0~ O

Project Packaging
and Resource
Mobilization
Division

24

DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT
OFFICER II**

OSEC-DAB-
DMO2-91-
2014

15

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
training

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Policy development and
analysis skills

2. Data gathering and
research skills

3. Oral and written
communications

4. Knowledge in office
productivity tools

5. Efficient oral and written
communication skills

6. Efficient and effective
analytical skills

7. Can work with minimal
supervision

8. Good interpersonal skills

Macro-Economic
Policy Division

25

DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT
OFFICERII

OSEC-DAB-
DMO2-92-
2014

156

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Knowledge in office
productivity tools

2. Efficient oral and written
communication skills

3. Efficient and effective
analytical skills

4. Can work with minimal
supervision

5. Good inlerpersonal skills

Macro-Economic
Policy Division




1. Project development and
management skills
2. Knowledge on project

Career monitoring and evaluation
DEVELOPMENT OSEC-DAB- 4 hours of Service 3. Knowledge on institutional .
26 MANAGEMENT DMO2-93- 15 Ba:cheltﬁs fﬁgfeg relevant t yeatr O.f _relevant Professional / | development and MF??O'ESWQMC
OFFICER I 2014 e training R Second Level | stakeholders engagement Bl Wl
Eligibility 4. Analytical skills
5. Technical writing skills
6. Oral and written
communication skills
1. Ability to work under
pressure
2. Knowledge in office
Completion of two- Career productivity tools
year studies in college b 3. Above Average Intra and
57 | ADMINISTRATIVE /?[?f%gzaﬁg 5 or High School ﬂ;%?g’ﬁf 1 year of relevant Srz?gscsﬁosnl;?-/ Inter personal skills Macro-Economic
ASSISTANT Il 2014 Graduate with relevant trafnin training pFirst Level 4. Above Average Policy Division
vocationalftrade 9 Eligibilit Communication Skills (Oral
course 'groiiity and Written)
5. Organized and Detail
Qriented
6. Ability to multi-task work
1. Above average
communications skills (oral
and written)
Career 2. Above average
DEVELOPMENT SEC-DAB- 4 hours of Service interpersonal skills Food, Agriculture,
28 | MANAGEMENT DMO2-95- | 15 Ba:':he"ﬁs f:g'."eg relevant L Ve"f af FelBvant Professional / | 3. Above average computer and Fisheries
OFFICER II** 2014 Rl 1 training PRIHIGY Second Level | literacy Policy Divsiion

Eligibility

4. Ability to work under
pressure

5. Has sense of responsibility
and accountability




29

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
RESEARCH
SPECIALIST 1™

OS8EC-DAB-
FOARS2-93-
2014

15

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
training

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Critical and strategic
thinking

2. Intelligence Gathering

3. Communicating Effectively
and Professionally

4. Diplomacy and Protocol
5. Adaptability

6. Exemplifying Integrity

7. Planning, Organizing

8. Delivering Service
Excellence

9. Efficiency and Timeliness
10. Creativity and Innovation
11. Responsibility and
Accountability

12. Effective Negotiation

13. Partnering and
Networking

14. Knowledge in Office
Productivity Tools

International
Affairs Division

30

INFORMATION
SYSTEMS
ANALYST Il

OSEC-DAB-
INFOSA2-8-
1998

16

Bachelor's degree
relevant to the job

4 hours of
relevant
training

1 year of relevant
experience

Career
Service
Professional /
Second Level
Eligibility

1. Communication proficiency
2. Effective written, oral and
presentation skills

3. Eliciting requirements

4. Creating the business
requirements document

5. Structured analysis

6. Object-oriented analysis
7. Testing

8. End-user support

9. IT fluency

10. Business process re-
engineering

11. Teaching skills

12. Interpersonal skills

ICT - Planning
and Standards
Division




1. Ability to establish priorities
and to plan, coordinate and
monitor work of others

2. Monitor progress against
milestones and deadlines

3. Coach, mentor, motivate,
and encourage good

INFORMATION 16 h f g ol ge:gr;?a? y . Syslagsand
\ ours o ervice . Ability to identify key e
31 TECHNOLOGY ggg%_?ggé 22 ?;gcz:ﬁr; ?ﬁg'ﬁig relevant . ye:rs:r:;sgivant Professional / | issues and problems from [’; ;\f ;llc(;anﬁgﬁt
OFFICER I ) training P Second Level | complex situations; - ol
Eligibility 5. Ability to take decisions
with an eye on the impact on
others and on the
Organization;
6. Ability to
propose/recommend courses
of action to ease or sort out
complex problems
1. Technical knowledge on
software development
2. Technical knowledge on
database administration
3. Knowledge in office
Career productivity tools Systems and
39 COMPUTER ggﬁ%g'gg_ 15 Bachelor's degree 4 hours of 1 year of relevant Sew}ce i Verbal c:ommunu_:angm Applications
PROGRAMMER II . relevant to the job relgvgnt experience Professianal/ | -5, erttel) commgnlcatlon Developmient
22-2014 ] training P Second Level | 6. Analytical, logical, and Divisi
e S o ivision
Eligibility creative thinking
7. Documentation skills
8. Problem solving
9. Collaborative and
coordination skill
10. Interpersonal skills
1. Records management
. - Completion of two- - 2. Communication anld . .
DMINISTRATIV year studies in college : customer relation skills ystems an
o ASSISTANT Il a‘%i%'g?g 2 or High School 4r2|‘:;\’,;sn‘t’f 1 year of relevant ;g?é‘g; Osn‘;ﬁ’/ 3. Detail-oriented and Applications
(Computer Operator 2014 Graduate with relevant training experience First Level organized Development
)] vocational/trade Eligibility 4. Interpersonal skills Division

course

5. Knowledge on office
productivity tools




1. Communication proficiency
2. Eliciting requirements

3. Creating the business
requirements document

4. Structured analysis

Career 5. Object-oriented analysis
INFORMATION QOSEC-DAB- , 8 hours of Service 6. Testing Database
34 SYSTEMS INFOSA3-5- | 19 | Dachelars cogres relevant 2 years of relevant | peessinnal/ | 7. End-user support Management
ANALYST IlI 1998 relRvaRtin e Jd training Sxpenenee Second Level | 8. IT fluency Division
Eligibility 9. Business process re-
engineering
10. Decision-making skills
11. Interpersonal skills
12. Conflict Management
skills
INFORMATION 1 ¢ gare_er 1. Professionalism Databas
35 TECHNOLOGY OSEC-DAB- 59 Bachelor's degree C L 3 years of relevant i 2. Communications skills -
ITO2-3-1998 relevant to the job rele;\(ant experience Professional ¥ 3. Management skills Man_aggment
OFFICER || J training P Second Level Qe , Division
i o 4. Leadership competencies
Eligibility
1. Computer literacy
2. Logical and analytical skills
3. Content management
system, database
management applicaticn and
Career tools skills
OSEC-DAB- 4 hours of Service 4. Communication skills (oral Database
36 PR%OGhigl;lﬂlﬂﬁgﬂ 1 COMPRO2- | 15 Be?ch::gr;s ?ﬁgreﬁ relevant L yeantr O.f : BlyEm Professional / | and written) Management
20-2014 Lo e & training R Second Level | 5. Interpersonal skills Division
Eligibility 6. Ability to work under
pressure
7. Attention to details
8. Time management skills,
with sense of responsibility
and accountability
; 1. Professionalism Network
SEC-DAB- Bachelor's Degree in 8 hours of 5 e )
. - years of relevant 2. Communication Operations and
7 SRS ET;BS;_ L Englnﬁ)etr;]negjcr)el;levant :?;?:ﬁg experience g 1080 3. Managing performance Man_age_ment
4. Leadership Division
Career
COMPUTER . . 5 Network
38 MAINTENANCE %E'I;'EA(':I'BP ?95' 17 Bachelor's degree % hgurs e 1 year of relevant Sew.' ce 1. Professm_nah_sm : Operations and
TECHNOLOGIST S relevant to the job '"e"?"?“‘ experience Professional.{ | 2. Communications skills Management
™ 2014 fraining Second Level | 3. Management performance Division

Eligibility




1. Technical skills on
hardware, software,
operating system, storage
technologies, backup

Career ‘
SEC.NAR. : technologies and network Network
COMPUTER i Bachelor's degree 4B bt 1 year of relevant SEN.'CB monitoring and management; Operations and
39 COMPRO2- | 15 ‘ relevant 7 Professional / ;
PROGRAMMER I 16-2014 relevant to the job trTin experience Sevand Level 2. Research skills Management
9 R 3. Process documentation Division
Eligibility :
skills
4. Analytical thinking skills
5. Effective written, oral and
presentation skitls
1. Communication
o Proficiency
: 2. Customer/Client focus Network
SOMPUTER OSEC-DAB- \ Service o . ?
40 | MAINTENANCE | CTMT1-1- | 11 | DBachelorsdegree | o0 oquired None required Profsssional t | o~ Oanizafional skils . | ‘Operationsard
. relevant to the job 4. Problem Solving/Analysis Management
TECHNOLOGIST | 1998 Second Level : ; SR
Eligibility 5. Teamwork Orientation Division
6. Technical Capacity
7. Time Management
1. Analytical skills
2. Knowledge of Office
Career o
< . ductivity tools/computer
OSEC-DAB- . 8 hours of Service pro oy
41 ADMiNISTRA‘I;LVE ADOF5-22- | 18 Bachelor's degree relevarit 2 years of relevant PrfEEsianE] 1 and ofﬁce applications Budget Division
OFFICER V relevant to the job o experience 3. Written and oral
2004 training Second Level e
Eligibility communication
4. Teamwork/interpersonal
relationship skills
1. Analytical skills
2. Knowledge of Office
OSEC-DAB- g:rr\jg; productivity tools/computer
ADMINISTRATIVE e Bachelor's degree . . . and office applications v
42 OFFICER II** ADOF2-25 11 relevant to the job None required None required Professional / 2 WHttaH dnd:cral Budget Division
2004 Second Level icati
Eligibility communication
4. Teamwork/interpersonal
relationship skills
1. Knowledge in Government
Accounting, Budgeting, and
; . Auditing Rules and
Bachelor's degree in ;
OSEC-DAB- Commerce/Business % ligarsnf 2 years of relevant Reguiatians Accounting
43 ACCOUNTANT 1 A3-18-1998 19 Adminlsteatton malor relevant ‘ P RA 1080 2. Knowledge of office Division
J training P productivity tools

in Accounting

3. Analytical Skills
4. Interpersonal Skills
5. Communication Skills




1. Knowledge in Government
Accounting, Budgeting, and

Career Auditing Rules and
OSEC-DAB- ; 4 hours of Service Regulations ;
44 ADgg‘I{_'I%EF?EVE ADOF4-25- | 15 ?e"’}gc:;?[rti ?ﬁg?ﬁg relevant 1 yeatrr;i]{r?e"a”t Professional / | 2. Knowledge of office A%ﬁﬁ;?é‘;'g
2018 ) training 9 Second Level | productivity tools
Eligibility 3. Analytical Skills
4. Interpersonal Skills
5. Communication Skills
1. Knowledge in Government
Accounting, Budgeting, and
Career Auditing Rules and
OSEC-DAB- ; 4 hours of Service Regulations y
45 ADgg\éI'SCEF;AK}VE ADOF4-28- | 15 TBG?ZC:L?; fﬁgfgg relevant 1 yezatlt;)irqir“r?levant Professional / | 2. Knowledge of office A%G;S;'S?:,',?g
2018 J training g Second Level | productivity tools
Eligibility 3. Analytical Skills
4. Interpersonal Skills
5. Communication Skills
1. Knowledge in Government
. ) Accounting, Budgeting, and
ye(;cr)r;ﬂ[(‘jait;gnhﬂ:mgge C_areer Auditing Rules and
4 | ADMINISTRATIVE | QEEEDA8 | or High School # hours of 1 year of relevant SETIe B R alifioe Accounting
ASSISTANT 1l Graduate with relevant i training AL el : aerd Division
2004 ; training First Level productivity tools
vocational/trade o . ;
course Eligibility 3. Analytical Skills _
4. Interpersonal Skills
5. Communication Skills
1. Effective communication
skills (written & oral)
2. Effective leadership
3. Good ethical practices
4. Good interpersonal
relationship
5. Sound critical evaluation
Career 6. Knowledgeable of the
OSEC-DAB- 8 hours of Service latest rules and regulations of
A T !
47 D“g‘gélscgg\r/'v'z ADOFS-27. | 18 | Dachelors degred relevant 2years of relevant | professional / | the Civil Service Commission Pgirji‘;?:f'
2004 J training P Second Level | (CSC), Department of Budget

Eligibility

and Management (DBM) and
Commission on Audit (COA)
7. Mathematical/computation
skills

8. Accountability

9. Sense of urgency

10. Integrity

11. Customer responsive




1. Advanced knowledge on
the Government Procurement
Reform Act (RA 9184) and its

Career IRR
ADMINISTRATIVE e Bachelor's degree el A 1 year of relevant SeN.'Ce 2. Intermediate Procurement
48 ADOF4-39- | 15 . relevant . Professional / G : o
OFFICER IV 2014 relevant to the job Haifiin experience — communication Skills Division
9 B 3. Intermediate analytical
gty skills
4. Advanced Interpersonal
Skills
1. Intermediate knowledge on
the Government Procurement
Reform Act (RA 9184) and its
Career -
SEC-DAB- Service 2. Intermediate
ADMINISTRATIVE > Bachelor's degree : : ; communication skills Procurement
49 | "OFFICER II™* ADOF272- | M | iovanttothejol | O required bieng required Professional /| 5 e rmediate analytical Division
2014 Second Level skills
Eligibility 4. Advanced knowledge of
Office Productivity Tools
5. Intermediate interpersonal
skills
1. Intermediate knowledge on
the Government Procurement
Reform Act (RA 9184) and its
IRR
Career ;
: 2. Intermediate
5o | ADMINISTRATIVE %%%?:'gg‘g 11 | Bachelorsdegree |\ oL e Pm‘?’ssr;’i'gﬁm , | communication skills Procurement
QFFICER I 2014 relevant to the job Srarnd Lovel gfdllgemedlate analytical Division
Eligitiltty 4. Advanced knowledge of
Office Productivity Tools
5. Intermediate interpersonal
skills
1. Intermediate knowledge on
the Government Procurement
Reform Act (RA 9184) and its
Completion of two- Barase IRR
g 3 year studies in college ; | 2. Intermediate
51 | ADMINISTRATIVE %%i%g?? " or High School 4r2|‘;‘jf;n?f 1 year of relevant S{i‘;‘é's“;;‘;? | communication Skill Procurement
ASSISTANT HI Graduate with relevant 5 experience pro 3. Intermediate analytical Division
2014 : training First Level ”
vocational/irade Eligibility Skills

course

4. Advanced knowledge of
Office Productivity Tools

5. Intermediate Interpersonal
Skills




Completion of two-

1. Intermediate knowledge on
the Government Procurement
Reform Act (RA 9184) and its
IRR

S Career :
. year studies in college : 2. Intermediate
50 ADMINISTRATIVE ?A%i%?gf- 9 or High School 4r2|ours E[Jf 1 year of relevant Sen;vicg Su?", communication Skills Procurement
ASSISTANT II1** Graduate with relevant evan experience professional! | 5 '|ntermediate analytical Division
2014 : training P First Level v Y
vocational/trade Eliibilit Skills
course Qi 4. Advanced knowledge of
Office Productivity Tools
5. Intermediate Interpersonal
Skills
1. Knowledge on Training
and Human Resource
Management/Development
2. Oral Communication Skills
Beroer g.k\iilv':.gutten Communication
OSEC-DAB- Service — : Human Resource
AD !
53 rglFNll?ggé\FVE ADOF2-28- | 11 Bachelor's degfee None required None required Professional / i o $kllis Development
relevant to the job 5. Computer Literacy e achly
2004 Second Level Division
Eligibility 6. Records Management
Skills
7. Networking and
Coordination Skills
8. Knowledge on
Procurement Law
1. Organizational skills
Career i
& ; 2. Computer literacy
OSEC-DAB- Service Sub- 4 :
ADMINIST 5 :
54 O RATIVE ADAB-58- 6 2 None required None required professional / 8. Ability toworkunder Genergl's_ewmes
AIDE VI 4 pressure Division
2004 First Level e
Eligibility 4. Sense o_f. responsibility and
accountability
Career 1. Mentoring and coaching
SUPERVISING OSEC-DAB- 16 hours of Service 2. Specialize in classifying
55 | ADMINISTRATIVE | SADOF-21- | 22 ?;gcgﬁ’;z fﬁgfﬁﬁ relevant 3years of relevant | professional / | documents Records Division
OFFICER 2004 J training p Second Level | 3. Ability to work under
Eligibility pressure
yeifr:tﬂﬁggnmogmgée Career 1. Computer Literacy
55 | ADMINISTRATIVE %’Egﬂﬁ‘ o or High School Ll 1 year of relevant i Sl Communioation BRI PTBE | e i
ASSISTANT I — Giadiae With ralsEnt relgv.an training pro essional / | an W_ntten) ecords Division
2014 . training First Level 3. Ability to work under
vocational/trade s opi
Eligibility pressure

course




1. Wiritten communication
skills

Career T Z :
. 2. Oral communication skills Agriculture and
57 F’Rowlljl-:;JDCI%ON CI\)IISFE(%E 2‘5 - 18 Bachelor's degree 8 hiaars af 2 years of relevant Service 3. Research and data Fisheries
-62- ; relevant / Professional / p : ;
SPECIALIST Il 2014 relevant to the job training experience Senand Laval gathering skills o Infqrmgtlon
Elicibil 4. Knowledge of productivity Division
gibility t
ools
5. Interpersonal skills
1. Wiritten communication
skills
T gj&igg 2. Oral communication skills | Agriculture and
58 INFORMATION INFO1-11- 11 Bachelor's degree None required None required Professionsl 7 3. Interviewing skills Fisheries
OFFICERI 1998 relevant to the job Saeend | o 4. Data gathering skills Information
vel ; T
Eligibility 5, Interpersongl skills Division
6. Knowledge in office
productivity tools
Relevant MC | 1. Videography skills
High School Graduate 11, s. 1996 2. Oral communication skills Agriculture and
AUDIO-VISUAL OSEC-DAB- or Completion of 8 hours of o VEERHTTE] t Career 3. Wiitten communication Eisheries
59 | AIDS TECHNICIAN | AVAT3-51- | 10 relevant relevant B R Service (Sub- | skills ookl
i 2014 vocationalftrade training R Se professional)/ | 4. Interpersonal skills ng_rr_ng A
. . . ivision
course First level 5. Knowledge in office
Eligibility productivity tools
1. Exemplifying integrity
2. High caliber service
3. Wiriting effectively
4. Solving problems and
SEC-DAB- 4 hours of MAKING Gesions Research and
60 | ATTORNEY I ATY3-2- | 21 | Bachelor of Laws relevant ol iion el Ry gose | = Buikingcoliabomiie Regulations
1098 training experience worklng _relatlons'hlps Disisio
6. Thinking creatively and
strategically by nurturing
excellence in the
performance of the
organization
1. Exemplifying integrity
2. High caliber service
3. Writing effectively
4. Solving problems and
OSEC-DAB- 4 hours of maklr]g .de(>|3|0n5 . Research and
61 | ATTORNEY Il ATY35- | 21 | Bachelor of Laws relevant o il Ll RAt0gp | - Bulding sollaborative Regulations
2010 training experience working relationships Division

6. Thinking creatively and
strategically by nurturing
excellence in the
performance of the
organization




4 hours of

training
BS Legal ;'séea‘l’i?;rtf Career
LEGAL ASSISTANT | OSEC-DAB- Management, AB | o\, a6 fegal . Sevice |4 pata Gathering Skills REsearmh Hrid
62 " LEA2-1-1998 12 Paralegal Studies, othics. lonal None required Professional / > Documentation Skills Regulations
' Law, Political Science st rr,zh g el Second Level ’ Division
or other allied courses writing, or Eligibility
legal
procedure
1. Exemplifying integrity
2. High caliber service
3. Writing effectively
4. Solving problems and
making decisions s
OSEC-DAB- 4 hours of 5 . Litigation and
63 | ATTORNEY Il ATY3-65- | 21 | Bachelor of Laws relevant fryendiusiomnt poy ey | o BUBlAgColishomive Adjudication
2014 M experience working relationships Division
¢ 6. Thinking creatively and
strategically by nurturing
excellence in the
performance of the
organization
1. Exemplifying integrity
2. High caliber service
3. Whriting effectively
4. Solving problems and
. making decisions e
SEC-DAB- 4 hours of e 8 ; Litigation and
64 | ATTORNEY Il ATY3-66- | 21 | Bachelor of Laws relevant 1 year of relevant RAf08p | > Buiding collaborative Adjudication
2014 S— experience working relationships Division
9 8. Thinking creatively and
strategically by nurturing
excellence in the
performance of the
organization
1. Analytical Skills
2. Networking Skills
Career 3. Oral Communication Skills
OSEC-DAB- 8 hours of Service 4, Written Communication Market
65 | pmeniel | MKTS3-22- | 18 | Bachelors degree relevant 2years of relevant | professional / | Skills Development
2014 training xp Second Level | 5. Interpersonal Relations Division

Eligibility

Skills
6. Knowledge of Office
Productivity Tools




1. Analytical Skills
2. Networking Skills

Career 3. Oral Communication Skills
OSEC-DAB- 8 hours of Service 4. Written Communication Market
66 SE,"I‘E"Q&EETT i | MKTS3-25. | 18 | Bachelors degree relevant s eﬂgﬁ&"a”t Professional / | Skills Development
2014 training P Second Level | 5. Interpersonal Relations Division
Eligibility Skills
6. Knowledge of Office
Productivity Tools
i gf\;‘i;%"fl 1. Oral Communication Skills
Bachelor's degree in ma?na emgﬁ 2. Written Communication
Agriculture or other trai?ﬂng Skills
CHIEF OSEC-DAB- allied courses such as learning and 4 years of supervisory/ Relevant RA 3. Leade_rshlp S_kllls Agribusiness
67 AGRICULTURIST CAGR-34- 24 Agricultural develanment | fianEbaranRt eibRASHEE 1080 4. Analytical Skills Industry Support
1998 Engineering, Fisheries intervepntion 9 P 5. Decision making skills Division
Technology and RSP 6. Knowledge of Office
Veterinary Medicine within the last Productivity Tools
5 years 7. Interpersonal Skills
. 1. Oral Communication Skills
Bachelor‘s degree in 2. Written Communication
Agriculture or other Skills
SUPERVISING | OSEC-DAE- Alllect COUMSGS SUEh 45 | “16:-hours-of 3 years of relevant Relevant RA | 3. Analytical Skills AGribUsiness
68 SVAG-83- 22 Agricultural relevant : . . Industry Support
AGRICULTURIST 1998 ERGINGEHITE. FISHeNes s experience 1080 4. Collaboration Skills Division
gl'echnoi% o g 5. Knowledge of Office
Veterinary Igll):adicine Productivity Tools
6. Interpersonal Skills
1. Technical knowledge on
Completion of two- o records management
! year studies in college : | 2. Knowledge on Office Field Programs
69 ADMINISTRATIVE 2559?2%?3- 8 or High School 4r2|?e L\’I;Sn?f 1 year of relevant Sr?)?g:;{i]l;? / productivity tools/computer Coordination and
ASSISTANT I 2014 Graduate with relevant teaifin training pFirst e and office applications Monitoring
vocational/trade g Eligibility 3. Oral Communication Skills Division

course

4. Documentation Skills
5. Inter-personal Skills




1. Project Development,
Management and Operations
2. Monitoring and Evaluation
Skills

3. Institutional Development

Career , ;
- and Stakeholders Special Projects
70 [I?/E\Y\IE/-{_CCS)EPMIEEI\T'I ODS“fgéDQB' 15 Bachelor's degree ARS8 1 year of relevant Serv_lce Engagement Coordination and
-97- . relevant 0 Professional / : :
OFFICER II 5014 relevant to the job training experience Saarid LEvel 4. F[nanc_:|ai Management and Mangge_ment
Eligibility Audit Skills Division
5. Analytical Skills
6. Written Communication
Skills
7. Oral Communication Skills
8. Interpersonal Skills
1. Project Development,
Management and Operations
Earesr é.kl_\lfllonitoring and Evaluation Soocial Proect
DEVELOPMENT | OSEC-DAB- , Service L ek, P uliel i
71 | MANAGEMENT | DMOf-1es- | 11 | Bachelorsdegree |y qqe oquiired None required Brotessionali/ | 2 Financial Managementand | Geordinalian aid
OFFICER | 2014 relevant to the job Second Levei Audit skll_Is Mangge_ment
Eligibility 4. Analytical Skills Division
5. Written Communication
Skills
6. Oral Communication SKills
1. Project Development,
Management and Operations
2. Monitoring and Evaluation
Career gk;lls ial M t Sonial Priseck
DEVELOPMENT | OSEC-DAB- ; Service « AMARG Y AN DTSH e L T el
72 | MANAGEMENT | DMO1-169- | 11 | Dachelorsdegree | ,oo oquired None required Profpssionaty |- Teahnical Witing SKills. Coorirstion snd
OFFICER ** 2014 relevant to the job Eaeop[eus] 5. Oral Communication Skills Management
6. Sense of responsibility and Division

Eligibility

accountability

7. Ability to work under
pressure, minimum
supervision and team player




1. Expertise in:
a. Disaster Risk Reduction

40 hours of g”;i'jfi‘tﬁfsme"t (R
Bachelor's degree in SUpeRISaIy: b. Management Information
Agriculture or other anagement S-ystem
y 1 : training ; ; . ’
78| on SR | Chorse |26 | ' agicatural | leamingand | 4 yearsofsupenvisony | RelevantRA | 3 DSOS | " Oparatonal
2014 Engineering, Fisheries inz’e Nepnﬁoﬂ THAnagsMEnTespen 3. Executive and managerial | Planning Division
Technology and skills
Veterinary Medicine Wl:,[':]c.’neﬁfek?;st 4. Interpersonal and
5‘ i management skills
¥ 5. Promotes camaraderie and
teamwork (builds
relationships)
1. Technical knowledge in
Operational Planning
Bachelor's degree in 2. Good interpersonal and
Agriculture or other management skills
OSEC-DAB- allied courses such as 8 hours of : 3. Can work well under Field Programs
SENIOR ; 2 years of relevant Relevant RA ) ;
74 AGRICULTURIST SRAG-92- 18 . Agr}cuItU(al ' relg\{aﬂt experience 1080 pressure Opfsrathn:al’
2014 Engineering, Fisheries training 4. Output-oriented Planning Division
Technology and 5. Effective communication
Veterinary Medicine skills
6. Efficiency in office
productivity tools
1. Knowledgeable in
operational planning
G 2. Effective communication
. skills :
DEVELOPMENT OSEC-DAB- 4 hours of Service . Field Programs
75 | MANAGEMENT | DMO285- | 15 | Daohelors Degree relevant R Professional / | 3~ Sutput-oriented Operational
OFFICER Il 2014 . training g Second Level : Y Planning Division

Eligibility

productivity tools

5. Can work under pressure
6. Can work overtime

7. Team player




1. Knowledgeabile in Disaster
Risk Reduction and
Management

2. Knowledgeable in

Career database management
DEVELOPMENT OSEC-DAB- BaS R BT Service 3. Effective communication Field Programs
76 | MANAGEMENT | DMO1-166- | 11 EI‘C elor hg. b | None required None required Professional / | skills Operational
OFFICER | 2014 PRIEAINED THR |0 Second Level | 4. Output-oriented Planning Division
Eligibility 5. Efficiency in office
productivity tools
6. Can work under pressure
7. Can work overtime
8. Team player
1. Knowledgeabile in
database management
DEVELOPMENT | OSEC-DAB- Sonies s ! dP
. - , ervice ; Field Programs
77 MANAGEMENT DMO1-167- | 11 Baichelc;rs deg:jeg None required None required Professional / j g#tput-ongntef? Operational
OFFICER | 2014 bl T Second Level | 4 Efficiency in office Planning Division

Eligibility

productivity tools

5. Can work under pressure
6. Can work overtime

7. Team player

THIS OFFICE HIGHLY ENCOURAGES ALL INTERESTED AND QUALIFIED APPLICANTS FROM ANY SEXUAL ORIENTATION OR GENDER IDENTITY (SOGI), OR PERSONS WITH DISABILITY
(PWD), OR MEMBERS OF INDIGENOUS COMMUNITIES TO SIGNIFY THEIR INTEREST BY UPLOADING THE FOLLOWING TO WWW.TINYURL.COM/DACORECRUITMENTTOOL (Open from

1. Application letter indicating the position title, item number and office of the

position applied for

2. Notarized or Sworn Personal Data Sheet (CSC Form 212 with passport size recent

photo)

3. Work Experience Sheet (Attachment to CSC Form 212}

4. Diploma & Transcript of Records of Bachelor's Degree /Masteral Degree/PhD

5. Transcript of Records or Certificate of Units Taken for Unfinished

Degrees/Courses

9AM to 5PM only, Mondays to Fridays):

6. CSC Eligibility/Valid License
7. Certificate of Participation or Completion of trainings/seminars attended

8. Service Record for Gov't employees (Outside DA), Certificate of Employment (For non-
DA Personnel)

9. IPCR/OPCR for Jan - June 2020 with at least a Very Satisfactory rating (for permanent
employees)

10. Certified photocopy of Special Order for designations in managerial & supervisory
positions (for applicants to division chief levels) [If any]

JESSAMIN B. ARANAS
OIC - Chief, Personnel Division

DEADLINE OF SUBMISSION: NOVEMBER 9, 2020 AT THE CLOSE OF OFFICE HOURS (5:00 PM)

NOTE: ONLY APPLICANTS WITH COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS WILL BE EVALUATED



